STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1989 No. 451

HIGHWAYS, ENGLAND AND WALES

The Kirklees Metropolitan Council (M606 Motorway (Bradford Ring Road to M62 Chain Bar Interchange Section) and Connecting Roads) (Part) (Revocation) Scheme 1988 Confirmation Instrument 1989

Made - - - - 6th March 1989

The Secretary of State for Transport makes this Instrument in exercise of powers conferred by section 16 of the Highways Act 1980(1), and now vested in him(2), and of all other enabling powers:

- 1. The Kirklees Metropolitan Council (M606 Motorway (Bradford Ring Road to M62 Chain Bar Interchange Section) and Connecting Roads) (Part) (Revocation) Scheme 1988 is hereby confirmed without modification.
- **2.** The said Scheme as confirmed (hereinafter referred to as "the Scheme") is set out in the Schedule hereto and copies of the Scheme are deposited at the Department of Transport and at the offices of the Kirklees Metropolitan Council at Kirklees House, (Room 806), Market Street, Huddersfield.
- **3.** The Scheme will become operative on the date on which notice that it has been confirmed is first published in accordance with paragraph 1 of Schedule 2 to the Highways Act 1980.
- **4.** This Instrument may be cited as the Kirklees Metropolitan Council (M606 Motorway (Bradford Ring Road to M62 Chain Bar Interchange Section) and Connecting Roads) (Part) (Revocation) Scheme 1988 Confirmation Instrument 1989.

^{(1) 1980} c. 66.

⁽²⁾ S.I.1981/238.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

Signed by authority of the Secretary of State

J. F. Ballard
Regional Director Yorkshire and Humberside
Region
Department of Transport

6th March 1989

THE SCHEDULE

KIRKLEES METROPOLITAN COUNCIL (M606 MOTORWAY (BRADFORD RING ROAD TO M62 CHAIN BAR INTERCHANGE SECTION) AND CONNECTING ROADS) (PART) (REVOCATION) SCHEME 1988

KIRKLEES METROPOLITAN COUNCIL in pursuance of their powers under sections 16 and 326 of the Highways Act 1980 and all other enabling powers, and as highway authority for the metropolitan district of Kirklees and as special road authority for that part of the special road, known as the M606 Motorway (Bradford Ring Road to M62 Chain Bar Interchange Section) and Connecting Roads, which lies within their area, hereby make the following Scheme:—

- (1) The West Riding (Cleckheaton–Oakenshaw) Motorways Scheme 1968 is hereby revoked in respect of that part of the special road, known as the M606 Motorway (Bradford Ring Road to M62 Chain Bar Interchange Section) and Connecting Roads, which lies within their area.
- (2) This Scheme may be cited as the Kirklees Metropolitan Council (M606 Motorway (Bradford Ring Road to M62 Chain Bar Interchange Section) and Connecting Roads) (Part) (Revocation) Scheme 1988.

Given under the Common Seal of the Kirklees Metropolitan Council this 26th day of July 1988. THE CORPORATE COMMON SEALof the KIRKLEES METROPOLITANCOUNCIL was hereunto affixed in the presence of:—

Chief Legal and Administrative Officer